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Message from our 
Board Chair

Kia ora everyone,
As I reflect on this past year, it’s reassuring to see strong focus and alignment 
across the ACAT team and volunteers. That said, quite a few things turned 
out differently than we expected.

Succession - Looking around at our trustees now, I see a completely new 
board since I joined in late 2022. We farewelled our last two founding trus-
tees - Vickie Kirchner and Erica Gatland. You both made huge contributions 
to forming ACAT, building our reputation, and gave countless hours to access 
initiatives. We miss you!

At the time of this report, we are fortunate enough to welcome three great 
trustees from across the motu: Isaac Buckley, Quinn McKay and Juliet 
Nelson. For the first time, we have a full board.

I’m excited about the energy and opportunities this team will bring.​

The mission is the boss - Our mission remains unchanged. We’re committed 
to enabling long-lasting access to climbing in Aotearoa, in a sustainable and 
respectful way.​

Facilitator and enabler - As a small organisation, we can’t do everything. 
Last year we positioned ourselves to support and enable volunteers and the 
community. This approach is working - strong drive from local climbers and 
ACAT providing support and expertise has led to several successful access 
outcomes. You can expect more of this.

Partner organisations - We work within an ecosystem of like-minded outdoor 
access organisations, clubs and groups. Collective voices are heard more 
strongly when change is needed. We maintain positive relationships with 
CNZ and NZAC, and have built strong connections with FMC and climbing 
gyms around the country - working together is important when you want 
sustainable change.

Contributing to systemic issues - Access issues crop up unexpectedly, 
or involve waiting on decisions from others. It’s easy to end up constantly 
fighting fires and feeling like you’re not making progress. Last year, we 
made space to pursue initiatives that support long-term access success. 
We should all be pleased with these outcomes. They may seem invisible, but 
they’ll make a big difference in years to come - especially the HSWA reform 
and conservation land management policy work. Edwin has more details in 
our report.​
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The importance of a constructive world view - Last year, 
the world around us became increasingly volatile - geopoliti-
cally and economically. I’m struck by how much continues to 
change; and saddened by most of what I see. These changes 
weigh on us all and may subtly impact how we think about 
success - not just for our generation, but for many to come.​

In our own access context, we’ve faced challenges - some 
as ACAT directly, others across local climbing groups. Two 
perspectives need to guide us moving forward:​

From growth to considerate restraint - Climbing is growing 
fast. Around the world, many crags have been rapidly devel-
oped, prioritising growth over balance. While this hasn’t 
happened across Aotearoa to the same degree, it’s a useful 
reminder. Every action has an impact. We need to weigh 
our desires to develop the sport against long-term conse-
quences, and strike a balance with the impact our sport has.​ 
Our impact makes it that much more important to strive to 
make improvements both socially and environmentally to 
the places we enjoy.

Individual voice, collective responsibility - Every climber 
has their own view on sustainability, cultural signifi-
cance, and climbing progress. That diversity matters. We 
encourage open discussion and respect for all perspectives 
- especially strong voices from the edges, who challenge us. 
However, individual choices must consider how they affect 
the community’s access, reputation, and relationships with 
landowners and stewards.

No single or minority view should put the collective at risk.

My ask of you - As we take climbing and access advocacy 
forward, let’s do so with community and cultural awareness, 
consideration and restraint. Let’s depend on each other 
for honest, open dialogue - listening, learning, and prob-
lem-solving together. We need to speak up when something 
doesn’t feel right, and we need to be respectful, forgiving, 
and patient.

It’s not about what someone wants - it’s about what we want 
together.​

Gratitude - My thanks to all of our generous financial 
supporters, and to the climbers and volunteers - you 
continue to give your time and energy to improve access for 
us all.

The mission wouldn’t be here without you.​

Our GM - Finally, my deepest thanks to Edwin, who has been 
there since ACAT was established. Edwin came into the role 
without prior GM experience and has grown tremendously 
while driving the organisation forward - juggling countless 
priorities as the sole staff member.​

It’s easy to point at work not done or things that could 
have been better. But the pressure and weight of carrying 
an organisation alone - that’s something few can truly 
understand.​

Edwin, your perseverance and growth has been instrumental 
in building the foundation for everything we’ve achieved - 
enjoy your well-earned break!​

Ngā mihi,

James Gunn 
ACAT Chair

ACAT Chair James Gunn on 
Allah Protects, Spittle Hill  

 by Derek Thatcher
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Strategic Plan

Sarah Hay on Haggis Burger, Arawata Terrace  by Chris McLennan

The need for a 
collective movement
The Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust (ACAT) was founded to address 
growing access issues through a focused, national approach. Our 
work, alongside access advocates in the climbing community, has 
gained momentum, evolving into a movement to improve access 
across the country. This movement aims to foster positive rela-
tionships between climbers, landowners, and the wider community 
while promoting responsible practices and stewardship.

ACAT serves as a catalyst and facilitator for community to drive 
access improvements, working with organisations like the New 
Zealand Alpine Club (NZAC) to provide a coordinated, profes-
sional approach to access management. By combining efforts of 
climbers, organisations, and stakeholders, we strive to address 
access issues, improve crag etiquette education, and ensure the 
sustainability of climbing areas.

As a servant-leader within this broader movement, ACAT empha-
sises the collective nature of these efforts. We recognise that 
improving climbing access is a shared responsibility extending 
beyond any single entity. This collaborative approach reflects the 
values of trust, transparency, long-term thinking, and environ-
mental focus central to protecting and enhancing access to New 
Zealand’s diverse climbing locations.

Our Commitment
Why we exist and the vision we strive for
To serve as a catalyst and facilitator in the climbing access move-
ment. We strive to improve and amplify the climbing community’s 
efforts in securing long-term access to climbing areas in Aotearoa 
while fostering positive relationships among all stakeholders.
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Missions
Our areas of work
Empower and support the climbing community to 
improve long-term access for climbing areas in 
Aotearoa by:

1  –	 Providing resources and expertise to address 
complex access challenges.

2  –	Facilitating cohesion and catalysing coordi-
nated action across stakeholders, advocates, 
and supporters.

3  –	Disseminating information about access, 
responsible use and stewardship of climbing 
areas.

Values 
How we think and the behaviours  
we embody

1  –	 Catalyst and Servant Leader: We enhance 
the climbing access movement and model 
responsible behaviours.

2  –	Trust and Transparency: We operate with 
openness and integrity.

3  –	Collaboration and Loyalty: We prioritise 
partnerships and add value to our supporters.

4  –	Environmental and Long-Term Focus: We 
pursue sustainable, long-term solutions.

Erica Gatland on Tolkien’s World, Paines Ford  by Derek Thatcher
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Our Strategic Goals 
& Outcomes

GOALS OUTCOMES & MEASURE OF SUCCESS

1.	 Organisational effectiveness and 
financial sustainability 

Establish and sustain ACAT as a 
well-organised, effective operation 
with appropriate revenue to achieve our 
missions.

1.1	 Maintain robust systems for financial management, governance, and operations.

1.2	 Achieve sustainable revenue. 

1.3	 Secure and retain adequate staff and volunteer resources.

2.	Strategic partnerships

Build and maintain strong partnerships 
that align with our missions and support 
positive outcomes for climbing access in 
Aotearoa.

2.1	 Strengthen relationships with key stakeholders including NZAC, climbing clubs, 
gyms, and government or management entities.

2.2	 Establish and engage in partnerships to enhance our missions and access-related 
efforts through collaborative projects and initiatives.

3.	Develop community capacity and 
expertise

Provide resources and expertise to 
empower the climbing community 
increasing long-term success.

3.1	 Enhance the climbing community’s capacity to address complex access challenges 
across Aotearoa.

3.2	 Enhance community understanding and application of te ao Māori, tikanga, and 
mātauranga in access initiatives, particularly for public and iwi lands.

3.3	 Improve the quality and frequency of engagement between the climbing community 
relevant stakeholders.

3.4	 Maintain our quality and timeliness of submissions (including joint submissions) on 
key policies, legislation, or management plans affecting climbing access.

4.	Be a catalyst for access improvements

Enhance the effectiveness of access 
efforts across Aotearoa by connecting, 
coordinating and supporting communi-
ty-driven initiatives.

4.1	 Strengthen ACAT’s role as a facilitator in connecting access efforts among various 
stakeholders in the climbing community.

4.2	 Increase the number of successful access solutions supported or catalysed by ACAT 
at specific climbing locations.

5.	Fostering an engaged community

Foster an informed and engaged climbing 
community through education on access, 
etiquette, and stewardship.

5.1	 Enhance ACAT’s understanding of the diverse mindsets and views among climbers 
and stakeholders.

5.2	 Improve the adoption of constructive mindsets among climbers and stakeholders 
regarding their individual and collective responsibilities.

5.3	 Expand the reach and effectiveness of educational initiatives within the climbing 
community.

6.	Transparent and effective 
communication

Maintain clear and effective communica-
tion about access progress, ACAT’s role, 
crag access status and relevant topics to 
climbers and stakeholders. 

6.1	 Improve the accessibility and quality of information regarding climbing location 
access status across Aotearoa. 

6.2	 Maintain the quality and effectiveness of communications to climbers and stake-
holders about access progress and ACAT’s activities. 

6.3	 Enhance our ability to measure and analyse the engagement and impact of its 
communications. 
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General Manager’s 
Report

Kia ora koutou,
It’s hard to believe that ACAT is less than five years old. When we established 
the organisation in 2021, we had no organisation structure, limited experience, 
and minimal revenue – just a lot of determination. Over the past four years, 
enormous effort has gone into developing the organisation, empowering 
climbers, and increasing our collective impact. 

Recently we have started to see these relentless efforts bearing fruit. ACAT 
achieved an unprecedented level of impact in our access work over FY25, 
working with individuals and clubs around the country to overcome complex 
challenges. We achieved significant policy and access wins in the courts, in 
Parliament, and at local crags around New Zealand. 

Legal and advocacy work
Our legal and government advocacy work has changed the law and is helping to 
resolve landowners’ liability concerns, one of the most significant barriers to 
crag access nationwide. ACAT has become the leading voice in the recreation 
sector on health and safety liability issues, acting in collaboration with other 
organisations like FMC and NZAC and building strong partnerships to support 
our mission. We are working hard to convert success in court into success on 
the ground keeping crags open. 

It is fantastic to see the organisation moving beyond responsive advocacy and 
into proactive, strategic actions that can change the game for public access 
and help to ensure the future of rock climbing in this country. 

Crag access wins 
Over the past year we have also been privileged to help reopen no less than 
three closed crags; Pakeho, Bayley Road, and Mangorewa Gorge, as well as 
supporting access work on many others – see the Access Work section below. 
Each of these access wins and ongoing projects involves dedicated local 
volunteers working on the ground in coordination with ACAT and often local 
climbing clubs.  

Board and governance
Over the past year our trustees have been stepping up into a more involved and 
engaged role, going well beyond their governance role and contributing greatly 
to ACAT’s organisational development and many access projects. 

We were sad to farewell founding trustees Vickie Kirchner and Erica Gatland, 
who contributed so much to ACAT’s early development. This completes our 
first full succession at the Board level. However, the Board remains in capable 
hands, as we welcomed three new trustees in 2024; Will Watterson, Andrew 
Baird, and Mario Hernandez. 
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Overall, it is safe to say that ACAT achieved a new level of 
governance maturity this year. A streamlined Strategic Plan 
was completed and approved, providing a clear roadmap for 
the coming years. We implemented a new quarterly planning 
and reporting cycle, which has brought greater focus to our 
work and ensured that everything we do links back to our 
overall mission. A new Board Charter guides the governance 
/ management relationship to help get the best out of 
everyone. 

I particularly wish to acknowledge James’ work on the Stra-
tegic Plan, Will’s mahi on the Board Charter, Andy’s access 
work around Auckland and Waikato, and Erin’s contributions 
as our Secretary, Treasurer, and oftentimes designer.

Strategic Plan and communication
Our collaborations (and the occasional criticism) have 
sparked important conversations about ACAT’s place in the 
climbing community and how we talk about ourselves. Our 
new Strategic Plan discusses the need for a collective move-
ment of climbers working together to maintain landowner 
relationships, overcome challenges, and improve crag 
access. ACAT aims to play a leading role in that movement, 
but the responsibility is collective. 

Going forward, we intend to make two things clear. First, 
ACAT does not have a clear ‘organisation boundary’ and 
should not be viewed as a distant organisation; we are the 
climbing community, and the community is us. From the 
outset, we have been driven by volunteer effort. Our Board 
members are all volunteers and passionate climbers. Our 
ability to maintain paid staff relies on the donations of 
hundreds of climbers. All our projects rely on volunteer 
contributions and partnerships with clubs, sponsors and 
other organisations. We encourage all climbers to get 
involved in the collective effort.

ACAT GM Edwin Sheppard on 
Badlands crack, Whekenui   

by John Palmer

Second, ACAT will not come in and solve all the access issues 
on behalf of local climbers; we don’t have the resources to 
achieve that and never will. Local issues are best dealt with 
at a local level. We aim to support and empower climbers 
with the tools, knowledge, connections and resources to 
achieve success. 

We have changed our language to reflect these realities. My 
thanks to our outgoing Social Media Lead Kat for helping us 
to up our game in informing and engaging with the commu-
nity this year. 

New staff and a new chapter
Recognising the need to build our resilience and impact, 
early in 2025 the Board approved a new part-time staff 
position. I want to thank all our donors and sponsors for the 
ongoing financial support that has made this possible.

We ran a successful recruitment campaign, attracting over 
100 candidates for the new Deputy General Manager (Oper-
ations and Fundraising) role, and were thrilled to welcome 
Megan Thomson to the team. This is the start of an exciting 
new era for ACAT, and I am confident that we will achieve 
even greater impact with Megan’s help.

For the next six months however, I will be handing over my 
responsibilities to our Interim General Manager, Andrew 
Turner, while I take parental leave – an exciting new era of 
my own. With Andrew, Megan, our trustees and volunteers, I 
know that the organisation is in safe hands.

Ngā manaakitanga,

Edwin Sheppard 
ACAT General Manager
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ACCESS WORK

Over the past year we have assisted with access issues on every type of land; farms 
and other private land, National Parks, Council reserves, Māori land. Each land type 
comes with its own issues and unique responses are required. 

Access work we contributed to in the 2024-25 year included:

Boulderers walking into Flock Hill  
by Derek Thatcher

NATIONAL PROJECTS: 
Whakaari / White Island case: After years of crag access 
losses due to landowners’ liability concerns, ACAT success-
fully took legal action in the High Court. The judge agreed 
with ACAT’s submissions, finding that a landowner who 
merely allows access to their property is not responsible 
for managing the risks of recreational activities or liable 
for recreation-related accidents. This decision is a game-
changer that will help to protect public access for rock and 
alpine climbing across New Zealand.

Government advocacy for HSWA reform: In parallel with 
its Whakaari intervention, ACAT also initiated a sector-
wide campaign to persuade the government to reform the 
Health and Safety at Work Act, to address several liability 
issues around landowners and volunteers. Our submission 
was supported by a coalition of leading recreation bodies 
including NZAC and FMC, garnered significant media atten-
tion, and ultimately resulted in a government commitment 
to implement our proposed reforms. We met with Minister 
Brooke van Velden in June and are now working directly with 
MBIE on changes to the legislation. 

Clubs’ liability: In 2025, WorkSafe released new guidance 
which states that clubs such as NZAC are ‘outdoor recrea-
tion activity providers’ that hold HSWA duties – and therefore 
could be prosecuted in respect of any accidents during 
instruction courses or club trips. ACAT disagrees with this 
interpretation of the law, and we have been leveraging our 
relationships with the Minister’s office and MBIE to advocate 
for a law change to rectify this issue. 

Submissions: ACAT made high-quality submissions on:

	� The Treaty Principles Bill. ACAT opposed the Bill as we 
considered it was detrimental to our efforts to forge 
positive relationships with iwi and hapū around Aotearoa. 

	� Proposed charges for access to conservation land. 
We were pleased that the government decided not 
to apply charges to NZ residents, in line with our 
recommendations. 

	� Conservation land management reform proposals, 
which hold several key risks for recreational access 
and conservation (as well as some good things). We will 
be closely monitoring this legislation as it progresses 
toward public consultation. 
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NORTH ISLAND:
Pakeho reopened: After two years of work to address crag 
management and safety issues, including a crag-wide rebolt 
driven by volunteers and supported by ACAT, NZAC and Tūpiki 
Trust, Pakeho crag in the Waitomo district was successfully 
reopened in November 2024. The crag has proven highly 
popular, and the implementation of a ‘suggested donation’ 
system has been successful, raising funds for the landowner 
and future maintenance work via the Kimi Worrell Fund. 

Mangorewa reopened: We continued to work closely with 
DOC, Tapuika iwi, the Rotorua Climbing Club, and Herenga 
ā Nuku (Outdoor Access Commission), toward an enduring 
access agreement, leading to the crag being reopened for 
climbing in August 2025.

Bayleys reopened: This Wharepapa South crag was 
reopened in December 2024 after years of closure, thanks 
to the efforts of local volunteers working closely with ACAT. 
We were able to resolve liability concerns and agree on some 
compromises to find an acceptable solution with the land-
owners, all recorded in a Memorandum of Understanding. 

Whanganui Bay: ACAT continued to help manage the crag, 
supporting climbing seasons in 2024 and 2025 and the 
revival of the Whanganui Bay Rock Fest event in November 
2024 thanks to John Palmer. The Whanganui Bay website 

has been rebuilt by Derek Thatcher with funding support 
from ACAT and Tūpiki Trust. 

Mt Eden Quarry: We are continuing to work with John Dixon 
KC to push Auckland Grammar School to reopen climbing at 
this iconic Auckland crag. 

Bowentown Heads: ACAT has been supporting local climber 
Wade Norton in negotiations with the Council and iwi to 
enable new routing at this Tauranga location.  

SOUTH ISLAND:
West Wānaka / Rocky Hill Station: ACAT helped to resolve 
the landowner’s liability concerns by providing targeted 
advice about fixtures (bolts), supporting the Wānaka 
Climbing Club to keep the West Wānaka crags open. 

Mt Iron Management Plan: ACAT supported Wānaka Climbing 
Club’s high-quality engagement on the Council’s new plan 
and presented its submission at the Council hearing. 

Milford Opportunities Plan: The government’s decisions on 
MOP were released, and we were pleased that the issues 
ACAT had advocated on, potential restrictions on vehicle 
access and parking in the Darrans, were not progressed. 

Flock Hill: ACAT trustees helped to organise relocation of 
the Flock Hill carpark, and successful community pine-
pulling days that removed over 17,000 wilding trees. 

Adi Blake on Black Wall, Turakirae Heads  by Alex Mattin
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KIMI WORRELL FUND GRANTS
ACAT approved a grant of $3,214 to upgrade 142 anchors at 
Waipari and Wharepapa Rock crags, improving safety. The 
addition of maillons, chains and rings to the existing anchors 
will significantly extend their lifespan and improve safety by 
eliminating wear directly on the glue-in anchor bolts. This 
work is in progress. 

FINANCES AND FUNDRAISING/
PROMOTION
ACAT remains in a strong financial position, with revenue 
of $135,000 (approx.) and a surplus of $20,000 in the FY25 
financial year. This has enabled us to hire an additional part-
time staff member as we head into FY26, aiming to increase 
our impact in support of climbing access nationwide. 

Externally prepared Financial Statements were completed 
with no issues – see below. 

We were thrilled to announce that Hangdog/Faultline gyms 
have joined ACAT at the Gold sponsor level, joining Northern 
Rocks and Uprising. 

Following a successful campaign to gain new regular donors 
in February – March 2024, we saw an 11% attrition rate in our 
individual donor base over the FY25 year, dropping from 298 
to 268. Further fundraising is planned for FY26 to correct 
this. 

Isaac Buckley on Godspeed You! Black Emperor, Whanganui Bay  
by John Palmer
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Land owners and managers: To all the farmers, iwi and hāpu, 
Councils, and DOC staff who permit climbing on their land 
and work in collaboration with the climbing community, our 
deepest thanks. It is your generous and community-minded 
spirit that makes climbing possible in Aotearoa.

Volunteers: A giant thank you to everyone who has 
contributed this year! You are the heart of ACAT. While 
it’s impossible to mention everyone, I particularly want 
to acknowledge John Pitcairn, Jordan Cranshaw and Kat 
Maluschnig, who help to keep ACAT running every month. 
Also, a special shout out to John Dixon KC for his incredible 
pro bono work on the Whakaari case, and ongoing advocacy 
on the Mt Eden Quarry. 

Donors: To our 300+ individual supporters who provide 
monthly or annual donations, or who made one-off contri-
bution this year – we cannot thank you enough. You are the 
foundation of this organisation, our core community and 
most reliable source of funding and volunteerism.

NZAC: We have continued to work closely with NZAC’s 
national office and various sections, with regular GM-GM 
discussions and collaboration on several issues of mutual 
interest. We once again express our deep gratitude for 
NZAC’s financial support. 

Sponsors: 
Faultline & Hangdog: We were thrilled to have the Wellington 
gyms join us as Gold-level sponsors this year, with signifi-
cant financial support plus access to operational support 
from their talented staff. 

Acknowledgements 
and thanks

Northern Rocks: Northern Rocks remains on board as 
ACAT’s original sponsor, collaborator, and longest-running 
commercial partner.  

Uprising: Continues to both support ACAT as a Gold-level 
sponsor and build community and access awareness in 
Canterbury. 

Earth Sea Sky: Thanks for all the wonderful NZ-made equip-
ment you have contributed as a Silver sponsor in support of 
ACAT initiatives. 

Fox Cabins, Bivouac Outdoor, and Aspiring Safety: Joining 
us as bronze sponsors over the past year with funds, gear, 
and discounts – thank you. 

Organisations: To the various organisations that have 
donated to our supported our cause – you have made an 
enormous contribution. Thank you to: 

	� NZAC Auckland & AURAC

	� NZAC Taranaki

	� Taranaki Alpine Club

	� NZAC Canterbury-Westland

	� NZAC Wellington

	� Bay of Plenty Sport Climbing Association

	� Waikato Climbing Club

	� Aspiring Guides 

	� First Step Outdoors

	� St Cuthberts College

	� The Spine Room Chiropractic Clinic

	� Hiking New Zealand
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Compilation Report
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Compilation Report to the Directors of Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust.

Scope

On the basis of information provided and in accordance with Service Engagement Standard 2 Compilation of Financial
Information, we have compiled the financial statements of Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust for the year ended 30 June 2025.

These statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in the Notes to these financial
statements.

Responsibilities

The Trustees are solely responsible for the information contained in this financial report and have determined that the
accounting policies used are appropriate to meet your needs and for the purpose that the financial statements were prepared.

The financial statements were prepared exclusively for your benefit. We do not accept responsibility to any other person for the
contents of the financial statements.

No Audit or Review Engagement Undertaken

Our procedures use accounting expertise to undertake the compilation of the financial statements from information you
provided. Our procedures do not include verification or validation procedures. No audit or review engagement has been
performed and accordingly no assurance is expressed.

Independence

We have no involvement with Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust other than for the preparation of financial statements and
management reports and offering advice based on the financial information provided.

Disclaimer

We have compiled these financial statements based on information provided which has not been subject to an audit or review
engagement. Accordingly, we do not accept any responsibility for the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the compiled
financial information contained in the financial statements. Nor do we accept any liability of any kind whatsoever, including
liability by reason of negligence, to any person for losses incurred as a result of placing reliance on this financial report.

                                                          

Phillip Cowley

Cowley Accounting Ltd

Dated: 10 October 2025

Financial 
Statements

COMPILATION REPORT
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Entity Information
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'Who are we?', 'Why do we exist?'

 

Legal Name of Entity

Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

Entity Type and Legal Basis

Charitable Trust

Registration Number

CC58951

Entity's Purpose or Mission

The charitable purposes set out in our Trust Deed include:

1 – Promoting public access to all climbing areas in Aotearoa

2 – Fostering protection, stewardship and conservation of climbing areas

3 – Encouraging safe and responsible use of climbing areas

4 – Providing education regarding climbing access issues, safety and conservation

Entity Structure

We are a nation-wide organisation with a registered address in Christchurch. Our trust deed states that we must have between
four and eight trustees. We currently have eight Trustees that constitute our governance board, including four executive
positions; chairperson, treasurer, secretary, and deputy chairperson. The trustees are all volunteers. We have two part-time paid
positions, the General Manager, and a Deputy GM (Operations and Fundraising), who work with the trustees and a team of other
volunteers. We are supported by the New Zealand Alpine Club but not formally affiliated.

Main Sources of Entity's Cash and Resources

Donations from individuals and organisations such as climbing clubs.

NZAC National: We have agreed on a schedule for payment of regular funding and signed an MOU regarding cooperation. 

We have developed a good working relationship with NZAC and are extending our public reach via NZAC channels.

Sponsorship: We have partnership agreements with Northern Rocks, Uprising, and Hangdog & Faultline gyms, which provide 

some sponsorship funding.

Interest: We have a reserve fund and some other funds invested in term deposits.

ENTITY INFORMATION
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Main Methods Used by Entity to Raise Funds

Donor campaigns: ACAT runs annual campaigns to seek new individual donors to sign up for monthly or annual donations.

Events: Face-to-face events and presentations have been crucial for gaining ongoing individual donors, as well as providing
substantial funding directly.

Relationships with clubs: ACAT maintains relationships with various climbing clubs around Aotearoa and receives donations
from these organisations, including $20,000 per annum in support from the New Zealand Alpine Club, plus ad hoc donations
from other clubs.

Sponsors: ACAT has developed close relationships with several gyms around the country, including Northern Rocks, Uprising,
and Hangdog & Faultline, which provide sponsorship funds.

Entity's Reliance on Volunteers and Donated Goods or Services

Volunteers: We have around 12-15 volunteers (plus trustees) who constitute the core team. The team has expertise in IT, finance,
fundraising, policy and legislation, and of course dealing with access issues.  

The Trust does not rely on Donated Goods or Services, but this is always welcome.

Additional Information

Entity's Governance Arrangements'

Other Entities Controlled by the Entity

Physical Address

Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust, Unit 6, 

6 Raycroft Street, 

Waltham, 

Christchurch, Canterbury, New Zealand, 8023

Postal Address

Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust, 

PO Box 786, 

Christchurch, Canterbury, New Zealand, 8140
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Approval of Financial Report
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

The Trustees are pleased to present the approved financial report including the historical financial statements of Aotearoa
Climbing Access Trust for year ended 30 June 2025.

 

 

APPROVED

                                                          

James Gunn

Chairperson

Date .....................................

                                                          

Erin Stewart

Treasurer

Date .....................................

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORT
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025

15 Nov 2025

15 Nov 2025
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Statement of Service Performance
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'What did we do?', 'When did we do it?'

Description of the Entity's Outcomes

ACAT achieved an unprecedented level of impact in our access work over FY25, achieving significant policy and access wins in
the courts, in Parliament, and at local crags around New Zealand. Our legal and government advocacy work has changed the law
and is helping to resolve one of the most significant barriers to crag access nationwide, landowners’ liability concerns. It is
fantastic to see the organisation moving beyond responsive advocacy and into proactive, strategic actions that can change the
game for public access and ensure the future of rock climbing in this country.
Over the past year we have also been privileged to help reopen no less than three closed crags; Pakeho, Bayley Road, and
Mangorewa Gorge, as well as supporting access work on many others. Each of these access wins and ongoing projects involves
dedicated local volunteers working on the ground in coordination with ACAT and often local climbing clubs.

2025 2025 OVERALL
BUDGET 2024

Description and Quantification of the Entity's Key Activities
National access projects 3 - -

Submissions on climbing access-related policy and legislation 3 - 2

Crags reopened 3 - -

Other North Island crag access projects ACAT contributed to 3 - 11

South Island crag access projects ACAT contributed to 4 - 5

Complex Negotiations - - 4

Policy/Legislation - - 2

Education: - - 21

Events - - 1

New and Renewed Access Arrangements: - - 4

Grants 3 - 3

1. National Access Projects

• Whakaari / White Island case: After years of crag access losses due to landowners’ liability concerns, ACAT successfully took
legal action in the High Court. The judge agreed with ACAT’s submissions, finding that a landowner who merely allows access
to their property is not responsible for managing the risks of recreational activities or liable for recreation-related accidents.
This decision is a game-changer that will help to protect public access for rock and alpine climbing across New Zealand.
• Government advocacy for HSWA reform: In parallel with its Whakaari intervention, ACAT also initiated a sector-wide
campaign to persuade the government to reform the Health and Safety at Work Act, to address several liability issues around
landowners and volunteers. Our submission was supported by a coalition of leading recreation bodies including NZAC and
FMC, garnered significant media attention, and ultimately resulted in a government commitment to implement our proposed
reforms.
• Clubs’ liability: In 2025, WorkSafe released new guidance which states that clubs such as NZAC are ‘outdoor recreation
activity providers’ that hold HSWA duties and could be prosecuted in respect of any accidents during instruction courses or
club trips. This will have a chilling effect on recreational instruction, and we have been leveraging our relationships with the
Minister’s office and MBIE to advocate for a law change to rectify this issue.(2025-3 / 2024-0)

STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025
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2. Submissions on climbing access-related policy and legislation

ACAT made high-quality submissions on:
o The Treaty Principles Bill. ACAT opposed the Bill as we considered it was detrimental to our efforts to forge positive
relationships with iwi and hapū around Aotearoa.
o Proposed charges for access to conservation land. We were pleased that the government decided not to apply charges to NZ
residents, in line with our recommendations.
o Conservation land management reform proposals, which hold several key risks for recreational access and conservation (as
well as some good things). We will be closely monitoring this legislation as it progresses toward public consultation.  (2025-3 /
2024-2)

3. Crags reopened

• Pakeho reopened: After two years of work to address crag management and safety issues, including a crag-wide rebolt driven
by volunteers and supported by ACAT, NZAC and Tūpiki Trust, Pakeho crag in the Waitomo district was successfully reopened
in November 2024. The crag has proven highly popular, and the implementation of a 'suggested donation' system has been
successful, raising funds for the landowner and future maintenance work via the Kimi Worrell Fund.
• Mangorewa reopened: We continued to work closely with DOC, Tapuika iwi, the Rotorua Climbing Club, and Herenga ā Nuku
(Outdoor Access Commission), toward an enduring access agreement, leading to the crag being reopened for climbing in
August 2025.
• Bayleys reopened: This Wharepapa South crag was reopened in December 2024 after years of closure, thanks to the efforts of
local volunteers working closely with ACAT. We were able to resolve liability concerns and agree on some compromises to find
an acceptable solution with the landowners, all recorded in a Memorandum of Understanding.  (2025-3 / 2024-0)

4. Other North Island crag access projects ACAT contributed to

• Whanganui Bay: ACAT continued to help manage the crag, supporting climbing seasons in 2024 and 2025 and the revival of
the Whanganui Bay Rock Fest event in November 2024 thanks to John Palmer. The Whanganui Bay website has been rebuilt by
Derek Thatcher with funding support from ACAT and Tūpiki Trust.
• Mt Eden Quarry: We are continuing to work with John Dixon KC to push Auckland Grammar School to reopen climbing at this
iconic Auckland crag.
• Bowentown Heads: ACAT has been supporting local climber Wade Norton in negotiations with the Council and iwi to enable
new routing at this Tauranga location.   (2025-3 / 2024-11)

5. South Island crag access projects ACAT contributed to

• West Wānaka / Rocky Hill Station: ACAT helped to resolve the landowner’s liability concerns by providing targeted advice
about fixtures (bolts), supporting the Wānaka Climbing Club to keep the West Wānaka crags open.
• Mt Iron Management Plan – ACAT supported Wānaka Climbing Club’s high-quality engagement on the Council’s new plan and
presented its submission at the Council hearing.
• Milford Opportunities Plan: The government’s decisions on MOP were released, and we were pleased that the issues ACAT
had advocated on, potential restrictions on vehicle access and parking in the Darrans, were not progressed.
• Flock Hill: ACAT trustees helped to organise relocation of the Flock Hill carpark, and successful community pine-pulling days
that removed over 17,000 wilding trees.  (2025-4 / 2024-5)
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6. Education

The level of understanding of access issues in the climbing community is poor. ACAT is working to change this by using our
channels to educate climbers the challenges we face and what they can do to help. This includes webpages and regular posts
on Facebook and Instagram - at least weekly. 

7. Grants

ACAT approved a grant of $3,214 to upgrade 142 anchors at Waipari and Wharepapa Rock crags, improving safety. The
addition of maillons, chains and rings to the existing anchors will significantly extend their lifespan and improve safety by
eliminating wear directly on the glue-in anchor bolts.  (2025-3 / 2024-0)

Additional Activity Measures

Communication: Poor awareness and communication about access issues within the climbing community is a key challenge to
successful resolution. ACAT is addressing this issue by providing clear information about current access issues on its website and
via social media, plus directly communicating with climbers who are handling access issues.

Landowners: ACAT trustees, GM and volunteers are directly responsible for maintaining many landowner relationships around
the country.

 Access information: In the past, information about access issues at specific crags has been held by dispersed individuals in the
climbing community and has often been lost as people come and go. ACAT has created an information repository (in Microsoft
Teams/Sharepoint) and is working to collect and update relevant information.

Advice: We have provided advice to several climbers who are managing landowner relationships.

Resources: We have started collecting and developing a set of documents/templates to support access advocacy, such as a
landowner MOU, DOC Community Agreements, health & safety protocols and climbing management plans. 
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Statement of Financial Performance
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'Howwas it funded?' and 'What did it cost?'

NOTES 2025 2024

Revenue
Donations, and other fundraising activities 1 106,659 108,007

Revenue from providing goods or services 1 14,957 32,818

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 1 8,096 5,012

Other revenue 1 1,373 1,538

Total Revenue 131,085 147,376

Expenses
Volunteer and employee related costs 2 91,803 51,973

Costs related to providing goods or service 2 20,912 71,177

Other expenses 2 1,214 1,214

Total Expenses 113,928 124,364

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 17,157 23,012

This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, 
and should be read in conjunction with the attached Compilation Report.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025



22      ACAT Annual Report 2025

This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, and should be read in conjunction with the attached
Compilation Report.

Performance Report Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust                                                                                                                                                                                                     Page 11 of 16

Statement of Financial Position
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
As at 30 June 2025

'What the entity owns?' and 'What the entity owes?'

 

NOTES 30 JUN 2025 30 JUN 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Bank accounts and cash 3 73,786 79,399

Term deposits 3 119,422 89,647

Debtors and prepayments 3 - 5,000
Total Current Assets 193,207 174,046

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 5 405 1,618
Total Non-Current Assets 405 1,618

Total Assets 193,612 175,664

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Creditors and accrued expenses 4 3,008 2,623

Employee costs payable 4 5,489 5,083
Total Current Liabilities 8,497 7,706

Total Liabilities 8,497 7,706

Total Assets less Total Liabilities (Net Assets) 185,115 167,958

Accumulated Funds
Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) 6 185,115 167,958

Total Accumulated Funds 185,115 167,958

This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, 
and should be read in conjunction with the attached Compilation Report.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025



23      ACAT Annual Report 2025

This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, and should be read in conjunction with the attached
Compilation Report.

Performance Report Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust                                                                                                                                                                                                     Page 12 of 16

Statement of Cash Flows
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Gross sales from commercial activities - 2,135

Interest, dividends and other investment receipts 8,096 5,012

Cash receipts from other operating activities 127,989 135,229

Employee remuneration and other related payments (90,516) (51,418)

Payments related to commercial activities (21,943) (71,169)

Total Cash Flows from Operating Activities 23,626 19,790

Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities
Cash flows from other investing and financing activities 536 1,205

Total Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities 536 1,205

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 24,161 20,995

Bank Accounts and Cash
Opening cash 169,046 148,051

Net change in cash for period 24,161 20,995

Closing cash 193,207 169,046

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025

This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, 
and should be read in conjunction with the attached Compilation Report.
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Statement of Accounting Policies
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'How did we do our accounting?'

Basis of Preparation

The entity is permitted by law to apply the Tier 3 (NFP) Standard issued by the External Reporting Board (XRB) and has elected to
do so. A PBE may apply the standard if it does not have public accountability and has total annual expenses less than or equal to
$5,000,000. All transactions in the Performance Report are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. The Performance
Report is prepared under the assumption that the entity will continue to operate in the foreseeable future.

Goods and Services Tax (GST) (Alternate Note)

The entity is not registered for GST. Therefore all amounts are stated inclusive of GST (if any).

Income Tax

Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust is wholly exempt from New Zealand income tax having fully complied with all statutory
conditions for these exemptions.

Bank Accounts and Cash

Bank accounts and cash in the Statement of Cash Flows comprise cash balances and bank balances (including short term
deposits) with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies. Policies have been applied on a consistent basis with those of the previous
reporting period.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Notes to the Performance Report
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

1. Analysis of Revenue
Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue

Donations - Kimi Worrell 3,150 575

Donations - One-Off - Individuals 8,861 5,936

Donations - Organisations 31,672 31,809

Donations - Pakeho 6,740 -

Donations - Recurring - Individuals 55,436 48,542

Donations - Waipari 800 145

Grants received - 21,000
Total Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue 106,659 108,007

Revenue from providing goods or services
Event Revenue - 19,329

Merchandise Sales - 2,135

Sponsorship Income 14,957 11,355
Total Revenue from providing goods or services 14,957 32,818

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue
Interest Income 8,096 5,012
Total Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 8,096 5,012

Other revenue
Other Revenue 1,373 1,538
Total Other revenue 1,373 1,538

2025 2024

2. Analysis of Expenses
Volunteer and employee related costs

KiwiSaver Employer Contributions 2,636 1,498

Other Employee Costs - 57

Salaries 87,880 49,920

Travel - National 1,287 498
Total Volunteer and employee related costs 91,803 51,973

Costs related to providing goods or services
Advertising - 76

Communication Costs 854 909

Contractors 3,904 38,008

Cost of Goods Sold (978) 4,174

Crag Care & Maintenance (CCF) 3,683 14,002

Entertainment 23 178

Event Expenses 48 5,512

IT Costs 1,352 311

NOTES TO THE PERFORMANCE REPORT
Aotearoa Climbing Access Trust

For the year ended 30 June 2025
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CCF Grants 3,486 1,340

Office Rent 980 -

Other General Expenses 1,047 51

Other Professional Expenses 575 -

Pakeho - landowner payouts 3,370 -

Stripe fees 2,568 1,992

Waipari Site Maintenance - 4,625
Total Costs related to providing goods or services 20,912 71,177

Other expenses
Depreciation 1,214 1,214
Total Other expenses 1,214 1,214

2025 2024

3. Analysis of Assets
Bank accounts and cash

ACAT General Fund 42,652 51,750

Debit card account 2,781 -

Kimi Worrell Memorial Fund 16,615 1,287

Stripe NZD 830 923

Waipari Festival Account - 15,184

Waipari Fund 10,908 10,255
Total Bank accounts and cash 73,786 79,399

Debtors and prepayments
Accounts Receivable - 5,000
Total Debtors and prepayments - 5,000

Investments
Kimi Worrell Fund - Term Deposit 10,000 -

General #2 - Term Deposit 15,000 -

General #1 - Term Deposit 50,000 -

Reserve Fund - Term Deposit 18,456 17,430

Reserve Fund #2 - Term Deposit 25,966 -

Term Deposit - 1002 - 52,217

Term Deposit - 1003 - 20,000
Total Investments 119,422 89,647
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2025 2024

4. Analysis of Liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses

Accounts Payable 820 564

PAYE Payable 2,188 2,058
Total Creditors and accrued expenses 3,008 2,623

Employee costs payable
Wages Payable - Payroll 5,489 5,083
Total Employee costs payable 5,489 5,083

2025 2024

5. Property, Plant and Equipment
Plant and Equipment

Opening Balance 1,618 2,832

Accumulated depreciation - plant and machinery owned (1,214) (1,214)
Total Plant and Equipment 405 1,618

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 405 1,618

2025 2024

6. Accumulated Funds
Accumulated Funds

Opening Balance 167,958 144,947

Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) 17,157 23,012
Total Accumulated Funds 185,115 167,958

Total Accumulated Funds 185,115 167,958

Commitments

There are no commitments as at 30 June 2025 (Last year - nil). 

Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

 There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at 30 June 2025 Last year - nil). 

Related Parties

There were no transactions involving related parties during the financial year. (Last Year - Nil)

Events After the Balance Date

There were no events that have occurred after the balance date that would have a material impact on the Performance Report
(Last year - nil). 

7. Ability to Continue Operating

The entity will continue to operate for the foreseeable future. 
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